Annual operating costs & royalty 1Mtpa 32 million

Annual revenue   1Mtpa 135 million

Annual operating cash generation 1Mtpa 103 million

Phase 2, 4Mtpa, start-up 2023

Total funding for stage Phase 2 225 million

Funding required net of operating inflows Phase 2 nil

Annual op. costs & royalty 4Mtpa 110 million

Annual revenue 4Mtpa 541 million

Annual operating cash generation 4Mtpa 430 million

Combined phases 1 & 2 (but excluding expanded processing)

Base case post tax NPV (10 %)  1,978 million

Base case post tax asset IRR  89 %

FERRO ALLOY RESOURCES LIMITED

 Competent Person's Report - 0563-RPT-001 Rev 2

  Page 229

10.7 SENSITIVITIES AND SCENARIOS

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the base case for key cost variables as discussed in Section

10.7.1.

Additionally, upside potential for the project was examined by considering the benefits of revenue

gained from smelting of the autoclave tails to produce ferro-silicon. The results of this scenario are

presented in Section 10.7.2.

10.7.1 BASE CASE SENSITIVITY

Sensitivities to changes in product revenues and the main operating cost components are provided in

Table 10-8 and Table 10-9.

Table 10-8: Sensitivities (Expansion of current processing)

Sensitivity Base Case
Change

%

Sensitivity Value NPV

USD
million

Base Case 73

Vanadium pentoxide price/lb $24/$13/$10/$7.50 -10 % $21.6/$11.7/$9/$6.75 61

Vanadium pentoxide price/lb (2020
on)

$10.00/$7.50/lb +47% (2021
on)

$11.00 132

Reduced raw material feed 30,564 t/a -10 % 27,508 t/a (2021 on) 70

Concentrate price increase various +10% various 62

Operating price increase (excl.
Concentrate)

USD 1.8 million +10 % USD 2.0 million 68

Capital cost increase USD 9.7 million +10 % USD 10.7 million 72

Discount Rate 10 % +20 % 12 % 61

Table 10-9: Sensitivities (Balasausqandiq Phases 1 & 2 only)

Sensitivity Base Case Change

%

Sensitivity Value NPV

USD million

Base Case 1,962

Vanadium pentoxide price
reduction

USD 7.50/lb -10 % USD 6.75/lb 1,784

Vanadium pentoxide price $7.50/lb +47% $11.00 2,875

Carbon-silica flux price reduction USD 35.00/tonne -10 % USD 31.50/tonne 1,924

Vanadium pentoxide recovery 91% -10 % 82% 1,797

Carbon-silica flux recovery 74% -10 % 66% 1,924

Mining operating cost increase USD $8.48/t +10 % USD 9.33/t 1,959

Treatment operating price increase USD 16.55/t +10 % USD 18.21t 1,943

Capital cost increase (phases 1&2) USD 326 million +10 % USD 359 million 1,951

FERRO ALLOY RESOURCES LIMITED

 Competent Person's Report - 0563-RPT-001 Rev 2

  Page 230

Sensitivity Base Case Change

%

Sensitivity Value NPV

USD million

Discount Rate 10 % +20 % 12 % 1,610

GBM notes the low sensitivity to operating cost increases which are expected as mining and

treatment costs amount to only around 8 % and 18 % of revenue respectively. Similarly, the project is

relatively insensitive to capital costs which amount to only a small proportion of NPV.  Not

surprisingly, the biggest sensitivities are to the vanadium pentoxide price and recovery where

vanadium accounts for 69 % of revenue.

10.7.2 FERRO-SILICON SCENARIO

FAR has considered many uses for the carbon-silica tailings from the autoclave treatment. The base

case financial analysis provides for this material to be briquetted and sold to smelters but FAR has